RESOLUTION

To Authorize the Mayor to Apply for an Assistance to Firefighters Grant: Operations and Safety

WHEREAS, the Alexander City Fire Department would like to apply for a grant that would allow them to purchase a gear dryer and replace out of date firefighter boots and helmets; and

WHEREAS, the Alexander City Fire Department is requesting a grant in the amount of \$29,821.18; and

WHEREAS, the Federal share of the grant is \$28,401.12 requiring a 5% match by the city of \$1,420.06; and

WHEREAS, upon the grant award, the total funding needed will likely require a resolution authorizing a budget amendment prior to the items being purchased.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Alexander City, Alabama hereby authorizes the mayor to apply for the Assistance to Firefighters Grant: Operations and Safety.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Alexander City that the mayor is hereby authorized to sign any contract or agreements as part of this grant award.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Alexander City Council

AUTHENTICATED THIS 19TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024.

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

City Clerk APPROVED:

FOR PUBLIC RELEASE

Mayor

Yeas: Keel, Hardy, Colvin, C. Brown, Tapley

Nays: None